

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 17-60364

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**VOICES FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AND EDUCATION, INC.,
d/b/a INTERNATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL OF NEW ORLEANS**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**APPELLEE BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2965

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	v
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Issue statement	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background: Voices’ and IHS’s operations	4
B. The Charter Law authorizes local school authorities to enter into charters with non-profit corporations to operate public schools, but does not permit the State to appoint or remove members of a charter school’s governing board.....	5
C. Private individuals file articles of incorporation establishing Voices and providing that only Voices’ board members can appoint or remove other board members	7
D. Voices’ charter with BESE confirms that Voices is a private corporation with final authority over school operations; that Voices is the School’s employer; and that Voices and the School are not state agents	8
II. The Board proceedings	10
A. The representation case	10
B. The unfair labor practice case	13
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Standard of review	14
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
The Board reasonably found that Voices is not a political subdivision exempt from the Board’s jurisdiction.....	18
A. The Board’s construction of the narrow “political subdivision” exemption to the Act’s broad definition of “employer” is entitled to deference	20
B. Voices is not administered by individuals who are responsible to public officials	21
1. <i>Hawkins County</i> ’s second prong requires a showing that a majority of administering officers are appointed by and subject to removal by public officials.....	21
2. Voices’ governing board, which has complete control over school operations, is comprised of private officials that the State neither appoints nor removes	23
3. Voices fails to cite any factor that overcomes the undisputed fact that its governing board is self-perpetuating	28
C. Voices other arguments for an exemption fail	36
1. The characterization of charter schools in other statutory contexts does not mandate finding that Voices is a political subdivision....	36
2. The Board’s jurisdiction over Voices does not usurp the State’s control over public education.....	42
D. The Court should not consider Amici’s meritless arguments regarding <i>Hawkins County</i> prong one because Voices did not address that issue in its opening brief to this Court.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. Amici cannot raise arguments not briefed by a party	47
2. Amici's claims lack merit	48
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Aramark Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 179 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Ass’n for the Developmentally Disabled</i> , 231 NLRB 784 (1977)	52
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Camden-Clark Mem’ Hosp.</i> , 221 NLRB 945 (1975)	52
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Comm. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Cellnet Comm., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 529 U.S. 290, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	15
<i>Concordia Elec. Coop. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 46 (5th Cir. 1996)	20, 25
<i>Concordia Elec. Coop.</i> , 315 NLRB 752 (1994)	41
<i>Davidson v. Veneman</i> , 317 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2003)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Henry</i> , 555 So. 2d 457 (La. 1990)	45
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Enrichment Serv. Program, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 818 (1998)	41
<i>Exelon Wind I, LLC v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>FiveCAP, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Hyde Leadership Charter School</i> , 364 NLRB No. 88, 2016 WL 4524108 (Aug. 24, 2016).....	12, 22, 26, 29, 30, 32, 35, 38, 50, 52, 53
<i>In Re Hinds Cty. Human Res. Agency</i> , 331 NLRB 1404 (2000)	52
<i>Knox v. Butler</i> , 884 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Ky. River Comm. Care, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 1999)	30, 46, 49, 52
<i>Madison Cty. Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 253 NLRB 258 (1980)	52
<i>MMC, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 2017 WL 3568290 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2017).....	20, 23, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Moreau v. Avoyelles Parish School Board</i> , 897 So. 2d 875 (La. App. 3d Cir. 2005)	39, 40
<i>Museum Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 688 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>N.Y. Inst. for Educ. of the Blind</i> , 254 NLRB 664 (1981)	52
<i>Nampa Classical Acad. v. Goesling</i> , 447 F. App'x 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>New Orleans Bulldog Soc’y v. La. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i> , 2017 WL 1719075 (La. May 3, 2017).....	40, 41
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Highview, Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1979)	15, 25, 26, 49
<i>NLRB v. Kemmerer Village, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1990)	21, 32, 46
<i>NLRB v. Natchez Pwr.</i> , 476 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1973)	20, 21, 25, 27, 31, 49, 53
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Util. Distr. of Hawkins Cty.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	11, 12, 17, 19-28, 30-32, 37, 39, 40, 42, 47-50
<i>NLRB v. New Orleans Bus Travel, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 382 (5th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>NLRB v. Parents & Friends of the Specialized Living Ctr.</i> , 879 F.2d 1442 (7th Cir. 1989)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Pope</i> , 573 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978)	46
<i>NLRB v. Princeton Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 939 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	14
<i>Nobles v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 15 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Northhampton Ctr. for Children & Families</i> , 257 NLRB 870 (1981)	52
<i>Pikeville United Methodist Hosp. of Ky. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 109 F.3d 1146 (6th Cir. 1997)	20, 23
<i>Reg'l Med. Ctr. at Memphis</i> , 343 NLRB 346 (2004)	22, 54
<i>Rental Uniform Serv., Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 334 (1999)	26
<i>Research Found. of the City Univ. of New York</i> , 337 NLRB 965 (2002)	22, 34
<i>Resident Counsel v. HUD</i> , 980 F2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>Shannon v. Shannon</i> , 965 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>Smith v. Reg. Transit Auth.</i> , 827 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2016)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Squyres v. Heico Co., LLC</i> , 782 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>StarTran, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 608 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2010)	21, 22, 23
<i>State Bar of New Mexico</i> , 346 NLRB 674 (2006)	51
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	14
<i>The Pennsylvania Virtual Charter School</i> , 364 NLRB No. 87, 2016 WL 4524109 (Aug. 24, 2016).....	12, 26, 27, 28, 31, 34, 39, 42, 45, 50, 53
<i>Truman Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 641 F.2d 570 (8th Cir. 1981)	21, 35, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Pompa</i> , 434 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)).....	10, 18, 20, 21, 34, 35, 49
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 13
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 13
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 14(c)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 164(c)(1)).....	12
 Louisiana Charter School Demonstration Programs Law (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3971 et seq.)	
Section 3972(A) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3972(A))	5
Section 3972(B)(1) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3972(B)(1))	6
Section 3983(A)(1) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3983(A)(1)).....	6
Section 3983(A)(4)(a) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3983(A)(4)(a)).....	6
Section 3991(A)(1)(a) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3991(A)(1)(a)).....	6
Section 3991(A)(2) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3991(A)(2)).....	6
Section 3996(B) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3996(B)).....	29
Section 3996(B)(20) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3996(B)(20))	29
Section 3997(A)(1)(a)-(b) (La. Stat. Ann. § 17:3997(A)(1)(a)-(b)).....	7
 Louisiana Code of Governmental Ethics (La. Stat. Ann. § 42:1101 et seq.)	 29
 Miscellaneous Statutes	
Section 1401(19) (20 U.S.C. § 1401(19)).....	38
Section 7221i(2) (20 U.S.C. § 7221i(2))	38
 Section 501(c)(3) (26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)).....	 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 16(a)	32
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	19
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R § 102.68	32
34 C.F.R. §303.23	39
La. Admin. Code, Tit. 28, Pt. CXXXIX, § 2303	38
